


Almera (N15) 1.4i P 1.4 95-00 GA14DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Almera (N15) 1.6i P 1.6 95-99 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Micra (K11) 1.0i P 1.0 92-02 CG10DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Micra (K11) 1.3i P 1.3 92-00 CG13DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera (P10) 1.6i P 1.6 93-96 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera (W10) 1.6i P 1.6 93-96 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera Kombi (W10) 1.6i P 1.6 91-93 GA16DS ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera (P10) 2.0i P 2.0 91-96 SR20DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera (P10) 2.0i P 2.0 91-93 SR20DI ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera Kombi (W10) 2.0i P 2.0 91-97 SR20DI ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera (P11) 1.6i P 1.6 97-99 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Primera (P11) 2.0i P 2.0 97-99 SR20DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Serena (C23) 1.6i P 1.6 93-02 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Serena (C23) 2.0i P 2.0 93-02 SR20DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Sunny (N14) 1.4i P 1.4 93-95 GA14DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Sunny (N14) 1.6i P 1.6 91-95 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Sunny 100 (B13) 1.6i P 1.6 91-95 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Sunny (Y10) 1.6i P 1.6 91-95 GA16DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Sunny (N14) 2.0i P 2.0 91-95 SR20DE ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
Terrano (R20) 2.4i P 2.4 93-96 KA24E ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000
300ZX (Z32) 3.0i Turbo P 3.0 90-94 VG30DETT ECCS – BLINK 2 30215000

1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

Some older vehicles have a LED light Blink Code retrieval system, where the Error code on the vehicle is displayed in a sequence of flashes of
a LED on the ECU itself. This sometimes requires two pins to be connected together on the diagnostic connector socket.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Switch “ON” the ignition 2. Connect a link wire between the diagnostic harness plug terminals IGN & CHK for between 2 to 10
seconds and then remove. The diagnostic socket is usually located under dash or in fuse-box in passenger compartment.

3. Fault codes are displayed both on the engine management system ECM and on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL)
in the instrument panel.

• Clear Faults

1. Switch “ON” the ignition
2. Connect a link wire between terminals IGN & CHK on the diagnostic plug for between 2 to 10 seconds and then remove.
3. Fault codes should be erased (Only if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle).

• Fault Description

1. Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the LED, into the tester.
2. The error description is displayed on the screen

Example of Error Code 22 being flashed from the LED

Notes
Fault codes are constantly repeated until the
ignition is switched “OFF”

1) Introduction
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Nissan Manual Fault Code Retrieval

IGN CHK
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1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

Some older vehicles have a LED light Blink Code retrieval system, where the Error code on the vehicle is displayed in a sequence of flashes of
a LED on the ECU itself. This sometimes requires two pins to be connected together on the diagnostic connector socket.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Switch “ON” the ignition 2. The fault codes are displayed on the engine management system LED. The LED is usually
located on the top or side of the ECM.

• Clear Faults

1. Switch “OFF” the ignition
2. Remove the “Back up” fuse or Disconnect the negative connection of the battery for at least 30 seconds.
3. Fault codes should be erased (Only if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle).

• Fault Description

1. Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the LED, into the tester.
2. The error description is displayed on the screen

Example of Error Code 22 being flashed from the LED

Notes

Fault codes are constantly repeated until the ignition switch is switched “OFF”
Fault code 0 (Zero) is indicated by the LED remaining “ON”

216 (XW) 1.6i P 1.6 92-95 D16Z2 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
216 (XW) 1.6i P 1.6 92-95 D16A8 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
216 (XW) 1.6i P 1.6 92-95 D16A6 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
416 (XW) 1.6i P 1.6 97-99 D16A8 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
416 (RT) 1.6i P 1.6 95-97 D16Y3 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
416 (XW) 1.6i P 1.6 92-95 D16Z2 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
416 (XW) 1.6i P 1.6 92-95 D16A8 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
618 (RH) 1.8i P 1.8 93-99 F18A3 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
620 (RH) 2.0i P 2.0 93-99 F20Z1/2 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
623 (RH) 2.3i P 2.3 93-99 H23A3 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
825 (XS) 2.5i P 2.5 87-90 C25A2 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
827 (XS) 2.7i P 2.7 88-92 C27A2 PGM-Fi – BLINK 1 30215000
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Rover Manual Fault Code Retrieval
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827 (RS) 2.7i P 2.7 92-95 C27A1 PGM-Fi - BLINK 30215000

Rover Manual Fault Code Retrieval

1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

Some older vehicles have a LED light Blink Code retrieval system, where the Error code on the vehicle is displayed in a sequence of flashes of
a LED on the ECU itself. This sometimes requires two pins to be connected together on the diagnostic connector socket.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Connect a link wire between terminals 1 & 2 on blue diagnostic plug, usually located under dashboard on passenger side.
2. Switch “ON” the ignition 3. Fault codes are displayed on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL) in the instrument cluster.

• Clear Faults

1. Switch “OFF” the ignition
2. Remove link wire from blue diagnostic plug
3. Remove the “Back up” fuse or Disconnect the negative connection of the battery for at least 30 seconds.
4. Fault codes should be erased (Only if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle).

Note. The radio key codes may be lost during this procedure.

• Fault Description

1. Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the LED, into the tester.
2. The error description is displayed on the screen

Example of Error Code 22 being flashed from the LED

Notes

Fault codes are constantly repeated until the ignition switch is switched “OFF” or the link wire is
disconnected

Fault code 0 (Zero) is indicated by the LED remaining “ON”
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900 2.0i 16V P 2.0 89-93 B202I SAAB – BLINK 1 30215000
900 2.1i 16V P 2.1 93-98 B212I SAAB – BLINK 1 30215000
900S 2.0i P 2.0 90-93 B202LTT SAAB – BLINK 1 30215000

1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Switch “ON” the ignition.
2. Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will illuminate in the instrument cluster.
3. Connect a link wire between the diagnostic plug terminal & Earth.
4. After approximately 3 seconds the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will display a short flash.
5. Immediately after Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) flashes remove the link wire.
6. The first Fault code will be displayed on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL).
7. To display the next fault code. Reconnect link wire to diagnostic plug terminal. After approximately 3 seconds the Engine management
system warning lamp (MIL) will display a short flash.
8. The next fault code will be displayed on the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL).
9. Repeat steps 7 & 8 until the last fault code has been displayed.
10 After all Fault codes have been displayed the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will constantly flash, until the ignition
switch is turned “OFF”.

• Clear Faults

1. Switch “OFF” the ignition
2. All Fault codes must be displayed on Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) before carrying out the clear Faults procedure.
2. Switch “ON” the ignition
3. Connect a link wire between the diagnostic plug terminal & Earth.
4. After approximately 3 seconds the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will display 3 short flashes.
5. Immediately after the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) flashes 3 times remove the link wire.
6. Fault codes should be erased (if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle).
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Saab Manual Fault Code Retrieval

Notes

If fault code 12231 is displayed at start of fault code retrieval (step 6 of Fault
code retrieval), crank engine for approximately 5 seconds or until fault code
is no longer displayed.
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9000 2.0i Turbo 16V P 2.0 89-93 B202L SAAB – BLINK 2 30215000
9000 2.3i 16V P 2.3 90-93 B234I SAAB – BLINK 2 30215000
9000 2.0i Turbo 16V P 2.0 85-89 B2023L SAAB – BLINK 2 30215000
9000 2.0i 16V P 2.0 88-93 B202I SAAB – BLINK 2 30215000
9000 2.3i Turbo 16V P 2.3 91-93 B234L SAAB – BLINK 2 30215000

1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Switch “ON” the ignition.
2. Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will illuminate in the instrument cluster.
3. Connect a link wire between the diagnostic plug terminal & Earth.
4. After approximately 3 seconds the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will display a short flash.
5. Immediately after Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) flashes remove the link wire.
6. The first Fault code will be displayed on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL).
7. To display the next fault code. Reconnect link wire to diagnostic plug terminal. After approximately 3 seconds the Engine management
system warning lamp (MIL) will display a short flash.
8. The next fault code will be displayed on the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL).
9. Repeat steps 7 & 8 until the last fault code has been displayed.
10 After all Fault codes have been displayed the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will constantly flash, until the ignition
switch is turned “OFF”.

• Clear Faults

1. Switch “OFF” the ignition
2. All Fault codes must be displayed on Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) before carrying out the clear Faults procedure.
2. Switch “ON” the ignition
3. Connect a link wire between the diagnostic plug terminal & Earth.
4. After approximately 3 seconds the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will display 3 short flashes.
5. Immediately after the Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) flashes 3 times remove the link wire.
6. Fault codes should be erased (if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle).

• Fault Description

1.Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL), into the tester.
2. The error description is displayed on the screen

Example of Error Code 22 being flashed from the engine management system warning lamp (MIL)
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Saab Manual Fault Code Retrieval

Notes

If fault code 12231 is displayed at start of fault code retrieval (step 6 of Fault
code retrieval), crank engine for approximately 5 seconds or until fault code
is no longer displayed.
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9000 2.0i Turbo P 2.0 97-98 B204E SAAB – BLINK 3 30215000
9000 2.0i CS/CD P 2.0 94-97 B204I SAAB – BLINK 3 30215000
9000 2.3i Turbo CS P 2.3 94-97 B234R SAAB – BLINK 3 30215000
9000 2.3i Turbo CS P 2.3 94-97 B234L SAAB – BLINK 3 30215000
9000 2.3i Turbo P 2.3 94-97 B234E SAAB – BLINK 3 30215000

1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Switch “ON” the ignition.
2. Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) in the instrument cluster will illuminate for approximately 6 seconds and turn off.
3. Wait.
4. Engine management system warning lamp (MIL) will illuminate for approximately 3 seconds and turn off.
5. Fault codes are displayed on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL) in the instrument cluster.

• Clear Faults

1. Switch “OFF” the ignition
2. Disconnect the Engine management system ECM for approximately 5 minutes.
3. Fault codes should be erased (if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle).

• Fault Description

1.Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL), into the tester.
2. The error description is displayed on the screen

Example of Error Code 2 being flashed from the engine management system warning lamp (MIL)
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Saab Manual Fault Code Retrieval
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Impreza 1.6i 2WD/4WD P 1.6 94-99 EJ16 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Impreza 1.8i 2WD/4WD P 1.8 94-99 EJ18 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Impreza 2.0i 4WD P 2.0 94-99 EJ20 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Impreza 2.0i Turbo 4WD P 2.0 95-99 EJ20T SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Legacy 1.8i 2WD/4WD P 1.8 90-94 EJ18S SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Legacy 2.0i 16V 4WD P 2.0 92-96 EJ20 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Legacy 2.0i 4WD P 2.0 91-02 EJ20 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Legacy 2.0i Turbo 4WD P 2.0 91-94 EJ20 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Legacy 2.2i 16V 4WD P 2.2 94-98 EJ22 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
Legacy 2.2i 2WD/4WD P 2.2 90-94 EJ22 SUBARU – BLINK 1 30215000
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Subaru Manual Fault Code Retrieval

1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Connect the green (test mode) harness plug connectors together and leave the black diagnostic harness plug connectors disconected.
2. Switch “ON” the ignition
3. Fault codes are displayed on both the engine management system warning lamp (MIL) in the instrument cluster and the engine
management system LED (if fitted).

• Clear Faults

1. Start the engine and wait until it reaches normal operating temperature.
2. Stop the engine.
3. Connect both green and black diagnostic harness plug connectors together.
4. Switch “ON” the Ignition.
5. The ECM LED (if fitted) will show the vehicle's specification code and then will remain on.
6. Press the Accelerator pedal to the floor.
7. Release the pedal to the half-way point and hold it there for 2 seconds.
8. Release the pedal so that it returns to idle position.
9. Start the engine. If there are any Fault codes stored the engine management system lamp (MIL) will illuminate in the instrument dash
and the ECM LED (if fitted) will display the fault codes.
10. The Vehicle must be driven at least 8 mph (12 km/h) for 1 minute, using all forward gears.
11. Stop the car, put it in neutral, and let it run at idle speed.
12. Increase rpm to at least 2000 rpm for over 40 seconds.
13. If there are fault codes, both the MIL lamp and the ECM LED (if fitted) in the ECM will flash.
14. If there is no fault codes stored the MIL lamp will constantly flash, indicating all fault codes have now been erased.
15. Stop the engine and disconnect both the green and black connectors.
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• Fault Description

1.Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL), into the tester.
2. The error description is displayed on the screen

Example of Error Code 22 being flashed from the engine management system warning lamp (MIL)

Note.

Fault codes can be displayed on both the Engine management system MIL lamp and the
engine management system ECM LED (if fitted) at the same time.

All fault codes are displayed in numerical order and Fault codes will be repeated until the

ignition is switched “OFF”

Subaru Manual Fault Code Retrieval

S
U

B
A

R
U

M
A

N
U

A
L

C
O

D
E

S



Alto 1.0i P 1.0 95-02 G10B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Baleno 1.3i P 1.3 97-00 G13B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Baleno 1.3i 16V 2WD/4WD P 1.3 95-96 G13B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Baleno 1.6i 16V 2WD/4WD P 1.6 95-00 G16B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Swift 1.3i 16V GTi P 1.3 85-94 G13B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Swift 1.0i P 1.0 89-00 G10A SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Swift 1.3i P 1.3 89-00 G13B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Swift 1.6i 16V P 1.6 90-96 G16B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Vitara 1.6i P 1.6 98-04 G16B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Vitara 1.6i 16V 4WD P 1.6 90-96 G16B SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Vitara 1.6i 8V 4WD P 1.6 87-94 G16A SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000
Vitara 2.0i V6 4WD P 2.0 96-97 H20A SUZUKI – BLINK 1 30215000

2
hgdt riui tootf sdaacs2

asdsad hdhds hd2
gdgsgf gsadfq andaa2

sekek du nors

2

Suzuki Manual Fault Code Retrieval

1) Introduction

To use this function correctly you are required to provide power to the Tester. This can be in the form of the Power supply or from 1 of the
various Battery connector type Harnesses. If you are using the Battery type Harness, you are only required to supply Positive and Negative,
there is no need to use any of the other connectors on the harness.

2) Blink Codes

• Fault Retrieval

1. Switch “ON” the ignition.
2. Connect a fuse into the diagnostic connector in the fuse box.
3. Fault codes are displayed on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL) in the instrument cluster.

• Clear Faults

1. Switch “OFF” the ignition
2. Remove the fuse from the diagnostic connector in the fuse box.
3. Disconnect the negative connection of the battery for at least 30 seconds.
4. Fault codes should be erased (Only if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle).

• Fault Description

1. Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL), into the tester.
2. The error description is displayed on the screen

Example of Error Code 22 being flashed from the engine management system warning lamp (MIL)

Notes

Fault code 0 indicated by the engine management system warning lamp (MIL)

remaining permanently “ON”.
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Toyota Manual Fault Code Retrieval 
  

      
        
4 Runner 3.0i P 3.0 89-93 3VZ-E Blink Codes 30213600 
4 Runner 3.0i P 3.0 89-93 3VZ-E Blink Codes 30213600 
Camry 2.0i 16V P 2.0 86-91 3S-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Camry 2.0i 16V P 2.0 86-91 3S-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Camry 2.2i 16V P 2.2 91-93 5S-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Camry 2.5i V6 P 2.5 88-91 2VZ-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Camry 3.0i V6 24V P 3.0 91-93 3VZ-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Carina E 1.6i 16V P 1.6 92-93 4A-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Carina E 2.0i 16V P 2.0 92-93 3S-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Carina E 2.0i Gti 16V P 2.0 92-93 3S-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Carina II 2.0i 16V P 2.0 88-93 3S-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Celica 1.6i 16V P 1.6 90-93 4A-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Celica 1.8i 16V Auriol P 1.8 93-94 7A-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Celica 2.0i GT-4 turbo 

4x4 
P 2.0 88-89 3S-GTE Blink Codes 30213600 

Celica 2.0i GT-4 turbo 
4x4 

P 2.0 90-93 3S-GTE Blink Codes 30213600 

Celica 2.0i Gti 16V P 2.0 86-89 3S-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Celica GT 2.0i P 2.0 90-93 3S-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Corrolla 1.3i 16V P 1.3 92-93 4E-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Corrolla 1.6i 16V P 1.6 90-92 4A-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Corrolla 1.6i 16V P 1.6 92-93 4A-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Corrolla 1.6i 16V 4x4 P 1.6 89-92 4A-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Corrolla 1.6i GT Coupe P 1.6 84-87 4A-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Corrolla 1.6i Gti P 1.6 87-89 4A-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Corrolla 1.6i Gti P 1.6 89-92 4A-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Hi-Ace 2.4i P 2.4 89-93 2RZ-E Blink Codes 30213600 
Hi-Ace 2.4i 4x4 P 2.4 89-93 2RZ-E Blink Codes 30213600 
MR2 1.6i P 1.6 85-90 4A-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
MR2 2.0i P 2.0 90-93 3S-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
MR2 2.0i 16V Gti P 2.0 90-93 3S-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Previa 2.4i P 2.4 90-93 2TZ-FE Blink Codes 30213600 
Supra 2.8i P 2.8 92-93 5M-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Supra 3.0i P 3.0 86-93 7M-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Supra 3.0i P 3.0 86-93 7M-GE Blink Codes 30213600 
Supra 3.0i turbo P 3.0 88-93 7M-GTE Blink Codes 30213600 
Supra 3.0i turbo P 3.0 88-93 7M-GTE Blink Codes 30213600 

 

 
 

• Fault Retrieval 
 
1. Switch “ON” the ignition. 
2. Connect a link wire between the diagnostic plug terminals E1 and TE1.  
3. Fault codes are displayed on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL) in the instrument cluster. 
 
• Clear Faults 
 
1. Switch “OFF” the ignition 
2. Remove link wire from the diagnostic plug terminals E1 and TE1 
3. Disconnect the negative connection of the battery for at least 30 seconds.  
4. Fault codes should be erased (Only if the previous faults have been fixed on the vehicle). 
 
Note. The radio key codes may be lost during this procedure. 
 
• Fault Description 
 



1. Enter the Error code that is flashed out on the engine management system warning lamp (MIL), into the tester. 
2. The error description is displayed on the screen 
 
Example of Error Code 22 being flashed from the engine management system warning lamp (MIL) 
 
Notes 
 
Fault code 0 indicated by the engine management system warning lamp (MIL) remaining permanently “ON”. 

 
 

 



G2 Registration Procedure 
 
 
 
Service Interval Reset 
 
Volvo-read counters, when selected displays the status of the 3 main service interval counters (Distance 
travelled, months elapsed and hours elapsed) pressing ‘ok’ moves to next counter display. 
 
Volvo-reset counters, will reset all 3 when selected, displays the status of the 3 main service interval counters 
(Distance travelled, months elapsed and hours elapsed) pressing ‘ok’ moves to next counter display. 
 
VAG – Distance 1, Displays distance remaining until next oil service is due. 
 
VAG – Distance 2, Displays distance remaining until next service is due. 
 
VAG – Oil, When selected performs reset procedure for Oil service indicator. 
 
VAG – Service 1, When selected performs reset procedure for IN1/IN01 service indicators. 
 
VAG – Service 2, When selected performs reset procedure for IN2/IN02 service indicators. 
 
BMW – Oil reset, Will cancel ‘Oil’ service indicators on dashboard when selected and confirmed.  
 
BMW – Service reset, Will cancel ‘Service indicators’ on dashboard when selected and confirmed. 
 
Rover 75 – Oil reset, Will cancel ‘Oil’ service indicators on dashboard when selected and confirmed.  
 
Rover 75 – Inspection reset, Will cancel ‘Service indicators’ on dashboard when selected and confirmed. 
 
 
Component Adjustments 
 
GM - EZ Timing adjust, Places EZ61 module in ‘timing mode’ allowing manual adjustment of distributor to attain 
timing of 10° BTDC, press ‘ok’  to escape and confirm change. 
 
VAG – Idle speed control valve Calibration, on selecting this function, the ECM will attempt to calibrate the idle 
speed control device by ‘cycling’ the unit to determine its minimum and maximum travel, and then set the base idle 
position. 
 
VAG - Base Timing adjust, Places the ECM in ‘timing’ mode, enabling manual adjustment of distributor to attain 
recommended factory setting, press ‘ok’  to complete and confirm change. 
 
Rover – Idle Stepper Motor adjust, When selected, ensuring all engine conditions have been met (follow on-
screen prompts), idle speed can be manually adjusted at throttle body whilst viewing ECM status. Press ‘ok’ to 
complete and confirm changes. 
 
Rover – CO adjust, When selected, ensuring all engine conditions have been met (follow on-screen prompts), CO 
level can be trimmed using the ‘↓’ or ‘↑’ buttons. This function should be used in conjunction with a CO meter to 
monitor adjustments. Press ‘ok’ to complete and confirm changes. 
 
PSA – Adjust Timing Advance, enables dynamic ignition timing adjustment, use the ‘↓’ or ‘↑’ buttons to increase 
and decrease the advance. Press ‘ok’ to complete and confirm changes. 
 
 
 
 



G2 Registration Procedure 
 
Blink Codes 
 
VAG – read codes, will display any stored fault code and its description. Follow on-screen prompts for ignition 
switch position, and use the ‘↓’ or ‘↑’ buttons keys to scroll through stored codes, press ‘esc’  to return to the main 
menu. 
 
VAG – Clear codes, will attempt to clear and re-read any fault codes present.  
 
PSA – Read Codes, will display stored fault code number only, for description refer to manufacturers data. Follow 
on-screen prompts for ignition switch position, and use the ‘↓’ or ‘↑’ buttons to scroll through stored codes then 
press ‘esc’  to return to the main menu. 
 
PSA – Clear codes, will attempt to clear and re-read any fault codes present.  
 
Volvo – read codes, this function permits the reading of up to 3 stored fault codes from the ECM, displaying a 3-
digit code and an explanation for each. 
 
Volvo – Clear codes, permits the clearing of the stored fault codes from the ECM. This function will automatically 
clear and re-read any remaining codes. 
 
 
Other Test Functions 
 
Ford – Wiggle Test, Once selected, carry out checks on wiring looms and multi plugs. If a fault is detected by the 
ECM, a fault code will be displayed as an intermittent (KAM) fault, press ‘esc’ to end wiggle test. 
 
Ford – Clear KAM, will erase all recorded KAM fault codes. 
 
Ford – Engine Run, Carries out a self-test sequence whilst the engine is running, requires user intervention to 
ensure test is completed correctly. Ensure all on-screen commands are carried out to complete the sequence. Any 
fault codes detected during test will be displayed. 
 



EOBD II DRIVE CYCLE 
 
 
 
1. Start the engine from cold. Engine coolant temp must be below 

50°C 
 
2. Run the engine at idle for 2½ minutes with as much electrical 

load as possible i.e. switch on rear demister, air con etc… 
 
3. Turn off all electrical items, then drive car up to 55mph using 

only ½ throttle. 
 
4. Hold a steady speed of 55mph for 3 minutes. 
 
5. Slow the car down to 20mph just by letting off the throttle, do 

not use the brakes, clutch or gears just coast. 
 
6. Accelerate to 55-60mph using ¾ throttle. 
 
7. Hold a steady speed of 55mph for 5 minutes.   
 
8. Slow down again in the same way as step 5.  
 
 
This drive cycle is valid for most vehicles but each manufacture has 
their own specific routine which may differ from the above. 
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